14 Written Answers to [RATYA SABHA] Starred Questions

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI SALMAN KHURSHEED):
(a) to (d) No agreement has been entered into with the Ttalian Government in this

regard. The case mvolving the two [talian marines remains sub-judice.
Direct Cash Transfer Scheme

#430. DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to
state:

(a)  whether it 1s a fact that Government has introduced Direct Cash Transfer

Scheme in the country;
(by if so, the salient features of the scheme;

(¢)  the details, State-wise and district-wise, where the scheme 1is successfully

mmplemented and in operation;

(dy  whether Govemment is planning to extend the scheme throughout the

country;
(e) if so, the details thereof, and
(fy  if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND PLANNING (SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA): (a) Yes.

(by Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) roll out is based on the twin pillars of
Aadhaar generation and financial inclusion of the beneficiaries. The salient features
of DBT, inter-alia, are digitization of database of beneficiaries, their Aadhaar
enrollment and opening of bank accounts and seeding of bank accounts and

beneficiaries’ database with Aadhaar number.

(c) State-wise and district-wise details, where DBT is successfully implemented

and in operation i1s given in Statement-1 (See below).

(d)y to (f) Yes, in a phase-wise manner. Phase-l was initiated from 1.1.2013 in
43 districts and Phase-II is to be launched from 1.7.2013 in 78 districts given in
Statement-IT (See below). The DBT rollout depends on the preparedness of the district

with regards to sufficient Aadhaar generation and financial inclusion.



Statement-1

DBT Scheme: State-wise, District-wise details upto 31.3.2013

Ministry-wise Scheme Name State Name District Name Grand Total
Transaction Amount
Count
1 2 3 4 5 6

M/O Hearth and Family Welfare \ 830 10,16,091
Janani Suraksha Yejana (JSY) 830 10,16,091

4 3,400

Karnataka > 4 3,400

Dharwad 4 3,400
y 819 10,06,591

Madhya Pradesh 378 9.87,269

East Nimar 302 8,87.669

Hoshangabad 76 99,600
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1 2 3 4 5 6
Rajasthan 441 19,322
Amer 6 6,000
Udaipur 435 13,322
4 4,000
Andhra Pradesh 4 4,000
East Godavan 4 4,000
3 2,100
Maharashtra 3 2,100
Pune 3 2,100
M/O HRD, D/O Higher FEducation 308 30,75,200
Fellowship Schemes of UGC 308 30,75,200
308 30,75,200
Puducherry 308 30,75,200
Puducherry 308 30,75,200
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M/O Labour and Employment

NCLP

Karnataka

Madhya Pradesh

Rajasthan

Andhra Pradesh

Dharwad

Tumkur

East Nimar

Ajmer

East Godavan

9,639
9,639
100
100
52
48
163
108
108
55
55
3,483
3,483

469

1,55,53,847
1,55,53,847
15,000
15,000
7,300
7,200
57,600
48,600
48,600
9,000
9,000
17,56,434
17,56,434

1,35,650
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1 2 3 4 5 6

Rangareddy 3,014 16,20,784

159 80,250

Maharashtra 159 80,250

Amaravati 66 22,200

Mumbai 58 51,450

Nandurbar 35 6,600
5,734 1,36,44,563
Jharkhand 5,734 1,36,44,563
Hazaribagh 3,087 79.64.575
Ramgarh 1,764 43,53,780
Ranchi 883 13,26,208

M/O Minority Affairs 112 6,33,630
Merit Cum Means Scholarship o 1,64,500

for Minorities
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6 1.64,500
Rajasthan o 1,64,500
Udaipur 6 1,64,500
Post Matric Scholarship 106 4,69,130
Scheme for Minorities
102 4,57,130
Chandigarh 102 4,57,130
Chandigarh 102 4,57.130
4 12,000
Andhra Pradesh 4 12,000
Hyderabad 4 12,000
M/O Social Justice and 41,784 14,92,10,014
Empowerment
Post Matric Scholarship 12,177 2,84,14,535
for OBC student
673 11,06,300
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3 4 5 6
Karnataka 301 5,11,100
Dharwad 301 5,11,100
Puducherry 372 5,95,200
Puducherry 372 5,95,200
1,335 34,36,995
Chandigarh 3 12,050
Chandigarh 3 12,050
Haryana 1,332 34,24,945
Ambala 1,308 33,64,465
Sonepat 24 60,480
4,229 1,34,01,136
Delhi 435 6,75,840
Delhi 435 6,75,840
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Madhya Pradesh

Rajasthan

Maharashtra

East Nimar
Harda

Hoshangabad

Amer
Alwar

Udaipur

Amaravati
Mumbai
Nandurbar

Pune

2347
1,355
862
130
1,447
222
853
372
4,713
4,713
1,381
458
552

386

1,06,45332
75,41,850
29,04,179

1,99,303
20,79,964
9,70,693
4,82,017
6,27,254

71,07,140
71,07,140
24,23,494

8.16,240
7,78,615

7,80,646
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2 3 4 5 6
Wardha 1,936 23,08,145
1,227 33,62,964
Jharkhand 1,227 33,602,964
Ranchi 1,087 26,88,294
Saraikella 140 6,74.670
Post Matric Scholarship for 16,937 11,16,70,220
SC student
240 11,12,951
Karnataka 190 2,71,440
Dharwad 65 1,62,010
Tumlkur 125 1,09,430
Puducherry 50 8,41,511
Puducherry 50 8.41.511
7,362 8,20,70,344
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Haryana

Punjab

Delhi

Madhya Pradesh

Ambala

Sonepat

Fatehgarh Sahib
Gurdaspur

Nawashahar

Delhi

East Nimar
Harda

Hoshangabad

2,904
2,250
654
4,458
134
542
3,782
6,745
2,813
2,813
1,014
607

398

4,07,94,659
3,01,23,205
1,06,71,454
4,12,76,185
86,06,565
1,21,32,715
2,05,36,905
1,90,76,123
64,28,500
64,28,500
65,95,925
43,45,800
22,17,806

32,319
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3 4 5 6
Rajasthan 2,918 60,51,698
Ajmer 1,053 29,34,965
Alwar 1,852 30,70,393
Udaipur 13 46,340
18 35,454
Andhra Pradesh 18 35,454
East Godavari 18 35,454
1,981 69,19,228
Daman and Diu 11 50,150
Daman 11 50,150
Maharashtra 1,970 68,069,078
Amaravati 488 12,98,950
Mumbai 153 5.52,930
Nandurbar 5 11,900
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Jharkhand
Pre metric scholarship for
children of those engaged
unclean occupations
Karnataka
Maharashtra

Pune

Wardha

Ranchi

Saraikella

Dharwad

Amaravati

Pune

54

1,270

591

501

463

128

105

103

103

87

16

341,120
46,64,178
24,55,620
24,55,620
16,77,360
7,78,260

1,94,030

3,480
3,480
3,480

1,90,550

1,90,550

1,60,950

29,600

0] SABMSUY UDIILLY

10z “¥dv szl

SUOIISONE) PaLivIg

€



1 2 3 4 5 6

Pre Metric Scholarship for SC 12,565 89.31,229

66 1,04,400

Karnataka 66 1,04,400

Dharwad 66 1,04,400

12,499 88,26,829

Madhya Pradesh 804 11,16,600

East Nimar 757 10,53,900

Harda 47 62,700

Rajasthan 11,095 77,10,229

Alwar 4,225 20,14,120

Udaipur 7,470 56,96,109
M/O Tribal Affairs 14,870 4,47,12,114
Post Matric Scholarship for 14,792 4,32,38,514

ST Student/Tribals
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Karnataka

Madhya Pradesh

Rajasthan

Daman and Diu

Dharwad

East Nimar

Hoshangabad

Ajmer

Alwar

Udaipur

Daman

32
32
32
3,149
508
454
54
2,641
445
287
1,909
111
104

104

81,410
81,410
81,410

$9.49,763

35,05393

33,09,657

1,95,736
54,44470
7.07.827
10,61,200

36,75,343

6.19,856
6,00,956

6,00,956
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1 2 3 4 5 6
Maharashtra 7 18,900
Pune 7 18,900
11,500 3,35,87,485
Jharkhand 11,500 3,35,87,485
Ranchi 2,671 94,93,049
Saraikella 8,829 2,40,94,436
Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship 78 14,73,600
78 14,73,600
Puducherry 78 14,73,600
Puducherry 78 14,73,600
M/O Women and Child 7,799 1,48,13,567
Development
Dhanlakshmi Scheme 4,174 1,09,79,665
4,174 1,09,79,665
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Indira Gandhi Matritva
Sahyog Yojana (IGMSY)

Punjab

Karnataka

Chandigarh

Punjab

Delhi

4,174
Fatehgarh Sahib 4174

3,625

45
45
Dharwad 45
3,043
2,141
Chandigarh 2,141
902
Nawashahar 902
476
56

Delhi 56

1,09,79,665
1,09,79,665

3833,902

63,000
63,000
63,000

28,35,402

28,34,500

28.34,500

902
902
8,27,500
80,000

80,000
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2 3 4 5 6
Rajasthan 420 7,47,500
Udaipur 420 7,47,500
61 1.08,000
Maharashtra 61 1,08,000
Amaravati 61 1,08.000
Granp ToTar: 75,342 22,90,14,463
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Starrved Questions 31

List of Districts for Roll-out of DBT in Phase-I and II

Sl Name of the 43 Districts included 78 Districts to be
No.  State/UT in Phase-I included in Phase-II
from 01.07.2013
1 2 3 4
1.  Karnataka 1 Tumkur
2 Mysore
3 Dharwad
2. Kerala 4 Pathanamthitta 1 Palakkad
5 Wayanad 2 Kottayam
3 Emakulam
4 Alappuzha
5 Idukki
6 Thiruvananthapuram
7 Kozhikode
8 Thrissur
9 Kannur
3. Puducherry 6 Puducherry 10 Yanam
4. Chandigarh 7 Chandigarh
5. Haryana 8  Ambala
9  Sonipat
6. Punjab 10 SBS Nagar/Nawanshahar 11  Jalandhar
11 Fatehgarh Sahib 12 Bamala




32 Written Answers to [RATYA SABHA] Starred Questions
1 2 3 4
12 Gurdaspur
7. Delhi 13 North East Delhi 13 Central Delhi
14 North West Delhi 14 East Delhi
15  North Delhi
16 South West Delhi
17 West Delhi
18 South Delhi
8. Madhya Pradesh 15 Hosangabad 19 Burhanpur
16 East Nimar (Khandwa) 20 Bhopal
17 Harda 21 Jabalpur
9. Rajasthan 18 Ajmer 22 Thunjhunu
19 Udaipur 23 Pali
20 Alwar 24  Kota
10, Sikkim 21 West 25  South
22 East 26  North
11.  Tripura 23 Khowai
24  Dhalai
25 North
26 West
12.  Andhra Pradesh 27 Hyderabad 27  Srikakulam
28 Anantpur 28  Krishna
29 Chittor 29  Guntur
30 East Godavan 30 Adilabad
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33

1 2 3 4
31 Ranga Reddy 31  Cuddapah
(YSR Kadapa)
32 Vizianagaram
33 Kumool
34  Nalgonda
13. Daman and Diu 32 Diu
33  Daman
14. Goa 34 North Goa 35  South Goea
15. Maharashtra 35 Wardha 36  Aurangabad (MH)
36 Mumbai + Suburban 37 Gondiya
37 Amravati 38  Jalgoan
33 Pune 39  Jalna
39 Nandurbar 40  Latur
41  Ratnagiri
16.  Jharkhand 40  Saraikela-Kharswan 42 Khunti
41 Ranchi 43 Loharidaga
42 Rangarh 44 Bokaro
43  Hazaribag
17. Himachal Pradesh 45  Hamirpur
46 Una
47  Bilaspur
48  Mandi
49  Kullu
- 50 Solan
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1 2 3 4
18, Gujarat 51  Mehsana
52 Valsad
53  Bhavnagar
54 Anand
19, Tamil Nadu 55  Ariyalur
56 Pudukottai
57  Tiruchirrapalli
20.  West Bengal 58  Coochbehar
59  Howrah
21.  Odisha 60  Bolangir
61  Puri
62  Cuttak
63  Sonapur
22, Lakshadweep 64  Lakshadweep
23. Uttar Pradesh 65  Etawah
66  Chitrakoot
67  Sant Kabir Nagar
68  Sharwasti
69  Rae Barelly
70 Amethi
24, Uttarakhand 71  Bageshwar
72 Champawat

73

Tehri Garhwal
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1 2 3 4
25.  Chhattisgarh 74 Dhamtari
75 Kornya
26. Bihar 76 Arwal
77  Shechar

78  Sheikhpura

Elected panchayats in villages of UP.

T*#431. SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV: Will the Minister of PANCHAYATT
RAIJ be pleased to state:

(a)  the number of villages of Uttar Pradesh where elected panchayats do not

exist as on date;

(by  whether it has been envisaged in the report of the Tenth Finance Commission
that the funds for the Panchayati Raj development are to be disbursed only to the

elected panchayats; and

(¢)  if so, the details of the funds allocated/released to panchayats so far during

the last three years, State-wise and year-wise?

THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATT RATJ (SHRI V. KISHORE CHANDRA DEO):
(a) As per information received from State Government, Elections have been held
to all Panchayats in the State of U.P. However, in 10 Gram Panchayats though elections

were held but Pradhans could not be elected due to non- filling of elections papers.

(by  As per the guidelines 1ssued for utilisation of the grants from the Government
of India to the State Governments for Local Bodies based on the recommendations
of the Tenth Finance Commission, these Grants were to be given only in respect

of elected local bodies wherever such elections were mandatory under the Constitution.

(¢) Details of Basic and Performance Grants allocated and released to Panchayati
Raj Institutions (PRIs) as per recommendations of 13th Finance Commission during

the last three vears is given in Statement (See below).

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.



