THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI SALMAN KHURSHEED): (a) to (d) No agreement has been entered into with the Italian Government in this regard. The case involving the two Italian marines remains *sub-judice*.

Direct Cash Transfer Scheme

- *430. DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:
- (a) whether it is a fact that Government has introduced Direct Cash Transfer Scheme in the country;
 - (b) if so, the salient features of the scheme;
- (c) the details, State-wise and district-wise, where the scheme is successfully implemented and in operation;
- (d) whether Government is planning to extend the scheme throughout the country;
 - (e) if so, the details thereof; and
 - (f) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND PLANNING (SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA): (a) Yes.

- (b) Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) roll out is based on the twin pillars of Aadhaar generation and financial inclusion of the beneficiaries. The salient features of DBT, *inter-alia*, are digitization of database of beneficiaries, their Aadhaar enrollment and opening of bank accounts and seeding of bank accounts and beneficiaries' database with Aadhaar number.
- (c) State-wise and district-wise details, where DBT is successfully implemented and in operation is given in Statement-I (See below).
- (d) to (f) Yes, in a phase-wise manner. Phase-I was initiated from 1.1.2013 in 43 districts and Phase-II is to be launched from 1.7.2013 in 78 districts given in Statement-II (*See* below). The DBT rollout depends on the preparedness of the district with regards to sufficient Aadhaar generation and financial inclusion.

Statement-I

DBT Scheme: State-wise, District-wise details upto 31.3.2013

Ministry-wise	Scheme Name	State Name	District Name	Grand	Total
				Transaction Count	Amount
1	2	3	4	5	6
M/O Hearth and Family W	elfare			830	10,16,091
	Janani Suraksha Yojana (JS	SY)		830	10,16,091
				4	3,400
		Karnataka		4	3,400
			Dharwad	4	3,400
				819	10,06,591
		Madhya Pradesh		378	9,87,269
			East Nimar	302	8,87,669
			Hoshangabad	76	99,600

1 2	3	4	5	6
	Rajasthan		441	19,322
		Ajmer	6	6,000
		Udaipur	435	13,322
			4	4,000
	Andhra Prac	desh	4	4,000
		East Godavari	4	4,000
			3	2,100
	Maharashtra		3	2,100
		Pune	3	2,100
/O HRD, D/O Higher Education			308	30,75,200
Fellowship Schemes of UGC			308	30,75,200
			308	30,75,200
	Puducherry		308	30,75,200
		Puducherry	308	30,75,200

	(((
-		~	7/7/	
		Y	A 34.5	

		9,639	1,55,53,847	Writte
		9,639	1,55,53,847	n Ansı
		100	15,000	Written Answers to
Karnataka		100	15,000	0
	Dharwad	52	7,300	
	Tumkur	48	7,200	
		163	57,600	[25 AP
Madhya Pradesh		108	48,600	APR., 2013]
	East Nimar	108	48,600)13]
Rajasthan		55	9,000	
	Ajmer	55	9,000	Sta
		3,483	17,56,434	Starred Questions
Andhra Pradesh		3,483	17,56,434)uestic
	East Godavari	469	1,35,650	ons 1
	Madhya Pradesh Rajasthan	Dharwad Tumkur Madhya Pradesh East Nimar Rajasthan Ajmer Andhra Pradesh	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 103 103 103 103 108	9,639 1,55,53,847 100 15,000

29						- 2	
5	1	2	3	4	5	6	18
-				Rangareddy	3,014	16,20,784	Written Answers to
					159	80,250	ı Ans
			Maharashtra		159	80,250	wers 1
				Amaravati	66	22,200	0
				Mumbai	58	51,450	
				Nandurbar	35	6,600	RAJY
					5,734	1,36,44,563	[RAJYA SABHA]
			Jharkhand		5,734	1,36,44,563	3HA]
				Hazaribagh	3,087	79,64,575	
				Ramgarh	1,764	43,53,780	
				Ranchi	883	13,26,208	Sta
]	M/O Minority Affairs				112	6,33,630	Starred Questions
		Merit Cum Means Scholarship			6	1,64,500	Quest
		for Minorities					ions

				6	1,64,500	Written Answers
		Rajasthan		6	1,64,500	n Ans
			Udaipur	6	1,64,500	
	Post Matric Scholarship Scheme for Minorities			106	4,69,130	to
	Scheme for Transferres			102	4,57,130	
		Chandigarh		102	4,57,130	[25
			Chandigarh	102	4,57,130	APR.,
				4	12,000	, 2013]
		Andhra Prades	h	4	12,000	<u></u>
			Hyderabad	4	12,000	
M/O Social Justice and Empowerment				41,784	14,92,10,014	Starred
	Post Matric Scholarship for OBC student			12,177	2,84,14,535	Starred Questions
				673	11,06,300	100.0
					,	19

1	2	3	4	5	6	20
		Karnataka		301	5,11,100	Written Answers to
			Dharwad	301	5,11,100	n Ansı
		Puducherry		372	5,95,200	vers t
			Puducherry	372	5,95,200	0
				1,335	34,36,995	R
		Chandigarh		3	12,050	[RAJYA SABHA]
			Chandigarh	3	12,050	SABI
		Haryana		1,332	34,24,945	[AH
			Ambala	1,308	33,64,465	
			Sonepat	24	60,480	
				4,229	1,34,01,136	Star
		Delhi		435	6,75,840	red Q
			Delhi	435	6,75,840	Starred Questions

	Madhya Pradesh		2347	1,06,45332	Written Answers to
		East Nimar	1,355	75,41,850	Ansv
		Harda	862	29,04,179	vers tc
		Hoshangabad	130	1,99,303	-
	Rajasthan		1,447	20,79,964	
		Ajmer	222	9,70,693	[2:
		Alwar	853	4,82,017	5 APR
		Udaipur	372	6,27,254	[25 APR., 2013]
			4,713	71,07,140	3]
	Maharashtra		4,713	71,07,140	
i		Amaravati	1,381	24,23,494	Starr
		Mumbai	458	8,16,240	ed Qı
		Nandurbar	552	7,78,615	Starred Questions
		Pune	386	7,80,646	s 21

1	2	3	4	5	6	77
			Wardha	1,936	23,08,145	Wille
				1,227	33,62,964	Written Answers
		Jharkhand		1,227	33,62,964	50,50
			Ranchi	1,087	26,88,294	
			Saraikella	140	6,74,670	5
	Post Matric Scholarship fo SC student	r		16,937	11,16,70,220	ניינים יני מימחנוי
				240	11,12,951	E
		Karnataka		190	2,71,440	_
			Dharwad	65	1,62,010	
			Tumkur	125	1,09,430	٢
		Puducherry		50	8,41,511	urrea
			Puducherry	50	8,41,511	starrea Questions
				7,362	8,20,70,844	HORIS

Haryana		2,904	4,07,94,659	Writte
	Ambala	2,250	3,01,23,205	Written Answers to
	Sonepat	654	1,06,71,454	wers t
Punjab		4,458	4,12,76,185	0
	Fatehgarh Sahib	134	86,06,565	
	Gurdaspur	542	1,21,32,715	
	Nawashahar	3,782	2,05,36,905	[25 APR.,
		6,745	1,90,76,123	R., 20
Delhi		2,813	64,28,500	2013]
	Delhi	2,813	64,28,500	
Madhya Pradesh		1,014	65,95,925	Sta
	East Nimar	607	43,45,800	rred (
	Harda	398	22,17,806	Starred Questions
	Hoshangabad	9	32,319	
				23

1	2	3	4	5	6
		Rajasthan		2,918	60,51,698
			Ajmer	1,053	29,34,965
			Alwar	1,852	30,70,393
			Udaipur	13	46,340
				18	35,454
		Andhra Pradesh		18	35,454
			East Godavari	18	35,454
				1,981	69,19,228
		Daman and Diu		11	50,150
			Daman	11	50,150
		Maharashtra		1,970	68,69,078
			Amaravati	488	12,98,950
			Mumbai	153	5,52,930
			Nandurbar	5	11,900

		Pune	54	3,41,120
		Wardha	1,270	46,64,178
			591	24,55,620
	Jharkhand		591	24,55,620
		Ranchi	463	16,77,360
		Saraikella	128	7,78,260
Pre metric scholarship for			105	1,94,030
children of those engaged unclean occupations			2	3,480
	Karnataka		2	3,480
	Karnataka	Dharwad	2 2	3,480 3,480
	Karnataka	Dharwad		
	Karnataka Maharashtra	Dharwad	2	3,480
		Dharwad Amaravati	2 103	3,480 1,90,550

1	2	3	4	5	6
	Pre Metric Scholarship for S	C		12,565	89,31,229
				66	1,04,400
		Karnataka		66	1,04,400
			Dharwad	66	1,04,400
				12,499	88,26,829
		Madhya Pradesh	ı	804	11,16,600
			East Nimar	757	10,53,900
			Harda	47	62,700
		Rajasthan		11,695	77,10,229
			Alwar	4,225	20,14,120
			Udaipur	7,470	56,96,109
O Tribal Affairs				14,870	4,47,12,114
	Post Matric Scholarship for ST Student/Tribals			14,792	4,32,38,514

Writte	81,410	32		
Written Answers	81,410	32		Karnataka
wers i	81,410	32	Dharwad	
to	89,49,763	3,149		
	35,05393	508		Madhya Pradesh
-	33,09,657	454	East Nimar	
25 AP	1,95,736	54	Hoshangabad	
[25 APR., 2013]	54,44470	2,641		Rajasthan
)13]	7,07,827	445	Ajmer	
	10,61,200	287	Alwar	
Sta	36,75,343	1,909	Udaipur	
Starred Questions	6,19,856	111		
)uestic	6,00,956	104		Daman and Diu
ons	6,00,956	104	Daman	
27				

1	2	3	4	5	6	28
		Maharashtra		7	18,900	Written Answers
			Pune	7	18,900	n Ansı
				11,500	3,35,87,485	wers to
		Jharkhand		11,500	3,35,87,485	0
			Ranchi	2,671	94,93,049	, z
			Saraikella	8,829	2,40,94,436	[RAJYA SABHA]
	Rajiv Gandhi National Fel	lowship		78	14,73,600	SAB
				78	14,73,600	HAJ
		Puducherry		78	14,73,600	
			Puducherry	78	14,73,600	
M/O Women and Child				7,799	1,48,13,567	Star
Development						Starred Questions
	Dhanlakshmi Scheme			4,174	1,09,79,665	Quest
				4,174	1,09,79,665	ions

)			V	1
	_	W	W	
		W	W	

	Punjab		4,174	1,09,79,665	Writte
		Fatehgarh Sahib	4,174	1,09,79,665	en An
Indira Gandhi Matritva			3,625	3833,902	Written Answers to
Sahyog Yojana (IGMSY)			45	63,000	to
			43	03,000	
	Karnataka		45	63,000	
		Dharwad	45	63,000	[2
			3,043	28,35,402	[25 APR., 2013]
	Chandigarh		2,141	28,34,500	ک, 20
		Chandigarh	2,141	28,34,500	13]
	Punjab		902	902	
		Nawashahar	902	902	Star
			476	8,27,500	red Q
	Delhi		56	80,000	Starred Questions
		Delhi	56	80,000	
					29

30

1	2	3	4	5	6
		Rajasthan		420	7,47,500
			Udaipur	420	7,47,500
				61	1,08,000
		Maharashtra		61	1,08,000
			Amaravati	61	1,08,000
	GRAND TOTAL:			75,342	22,90,14,463

Statement-II List of Districts for Roll-out of DBT in Phase-I and II

[25 APR., 2013]

Sl.	Name of the	43	Districts included	7	8 Districts to be
No.	State/UT		in Phase-I		cluded in Phase-II
				8 - 85	from 01.07.2013
1	2		3		4
1.	Karnataka	1	Tumkur		
		2	Mysore		
		3	Dharwad		
2.	Kerala	4	Pathanamthitta	1	Palakkad
		5	Wayanad	2	Kottayam
				3	Ernakulam
				4	Alappuzha
				5	Idukki
				6	Thiruvananthapuram
				7	Kozhikode
				8	Thrissur
				9	Kannur
3.	Puducherry	6	Puducherry	10	Yanam
4.	Chandigarh	7	Chandigarh		
5.	Haryana	8	Ambala		
		9	Sonipat		
6.	Punjab	10	SBS Nagar/Nawanshahar	11	Jalandhar
		11	Fatehgarh Sahib	12	Barnala

32	Written Answers to		[RAJYA SABHA]		Starred Questions	
1	2		3		4	
		12	Gurdaspur			
7.	Delhi	13	North East Delhi	13	Central Delhi	
		14	North West Delhi	14	East Delhi	
				15	North Delhi	
				16	South West Delhi	
				17	West Delhi	
				18	South Delhi	
8.	Madhya Pradesh	15	Hosangabad	19	Burhanpur	
		16	East Nimar (Khandwa)	20	Bhopal	
		17	Harda	21	Jabalpur	
9.	Rajasthan	18	Ajmer	22	Jhunjhunu	
		19	Udaipur	23	Pali	
		20	Alwar	24	Kota	
10.	Sikkim	21	West	25	South	
		22	East	26	North	
11.	Tripura	23	Khowai			
		24	Dhalai			
		25	North			
		26	West			
12.	Andhra Pradesh	27	Hyderabad	27	Srikakulam	
		28	Anantpur	28	Krishna	
		29	Chittor	29	Guntur	
		30	East Godavari	30	Adilabad	

		[20 1111, 2010]					
1	2		3		4		
		31	Ranga Reddy	31	Cuddapah (YSR Kadapa)		
				32	Vizianagaram		
				33	Kurnool		
				34	Nalgonda		
13.	Daman and Diu	32	Diu				
		33	Daman				
14.	Goa	34	North Goa	35	South Goa		
15.	Maharashtra	35	Wardha	36	Aurangabad (MH)		
		36	Mumbai + Suburban	37	Gondiya		
		37	Amravati	38	Jalgoan		
		38	Pune	39	Jalna		
		3 9	Nandurbar	40	Latur		
				41	Ratnagiri		
16.	Jharkhand	40	Saraikela-Kharswan	42	Khunti		
		41	Ranchi	43	Loharidaga		
		42	Rangarh	44	Bokaro		
		43	Hazaribag				
17.	Himachal Pradesh			45	Hamirpur		
				46	Una		
				47	Bilaspur		
				48	Mandi		
				49	Kullu		
_				50	Solan		

[25 APR., 2013]

Written Answers to

Starred Questions 33

34	Written Answers to	[RAJYA SABHA]		Starred Questions
1	2	3		4
18.	Gujarat		51	Mehsana
			52	Valsad
			53	Bhavnagar
			54	Anand
19.	Tamil Nadu		55	Ariyalur
			56	Pudukottai
			57	Tiruchirrapalli
20.	West Bengal		58	Coochbehar
			59	Howrah
21.	Odisha		60	Bolangir
			61	Puri
			62	Cuttak
			63	Sonapur
22.	Lakshadweep		64	Lakshadweep
23.	Uttar Pradesh		65	Etawah
			66	Chitrakoot
			67	Sant Kabir Nagar
			68	Sharwasti
			69	Rae Barelly
			7 0	Amethi
24.	Uttarakhand		71	Bageshwar
			72	Champawat
°).			73	Tehri Garhwal

Written Answers to		[25 APR., 2013]		Starred Questions		
1	2	3		4	——————————————————————————————————————	
25.	Chhattisgarh		74	Dhamtari		
			75	Koriya		
26.	Bihar		76	Arwal		
			77	Sheohar		

Elected panchayats in villages of U.P.

78

Sheikhpura

†*431. SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV: Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:

- (a) the number of villages of Uttar Pradesh where elected panchayats do not exist as on date;
- (b) whether it has been envisaged in the report of the Tenth Finance Commission that the funds for the Panchayati Raj development are to be disbursed only to the elected panchayats; and
- (c) if so, the details of the funds allocated/released to panchayats so far during the last three years, State-wise and year-wise?

THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ (SHRI V. KISHORE CHANDRA DEO):
(a) As per information received from State Government, Elections have been held

- to all Panchayats in the State of U.P. However, in 10 Gram Panchayats though elections were held but Pradhans could not be elected due to non-filling of elections papers.
- (b) As per the guidelines issued for utilisation of the grants from the Government of India to the State Governments for Local Bodies based on the recommendations of the Tenth Finance Commission, these Grants were to be given only in respect of elected local bodies wherever such elections were mandatory under the Constitution.
- (c) Details of Basic and Performance Grants allocated and released to Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) as per recommendations of 13th Finance Commission during the last three years is given in Statement (See below).